DIGITUS®

Electric height-adjustable sitting/standing
desk frame 90° angle-shaped (L-shaped)

Quick Installation Guide
DA-90386

CAUTION:

DO NOT EXCEED RATED
WEIGHT LISTED. SERIOUS
INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

>

Motion Noise
<55dB

Power Input
110-240V

Max.Speed
25 mm/s

Desk Parts

A M5x16 screws -@

(2pcs extra)

B M6x12 screws -(.

(2pcs extra)

27pcs

\ 3pcs
% 2pcs

—_— 4pcs

1. | Side plates

48pcs 2. | Feet

3. | Connecting rods

C | Foot pads >pcs 4. | Table legs 3pcs
i 5. | Connection lines 3pcs
Connection =
Q» 1pc
P plate TP 6. [Frames 1 3pcs
E | M6x35 screws -@ 6pcs 7. | Controller box 1pc
8. | Power cord 1pc

% 1I3C 9.

10. | Frames 2

F |S=4mm Table board connection board G 2pes

a% 1pc
w 1pc
Desktop (not included) & 2pcs

INTRODU

Height:
Weight:
Color:

ION

11.
60-125cm Controllers panel

up to 120kgs 12.
white

All steel construction and a sturdy 3 leg support system tailored for large corner desks.
Recommended table top size: Main desk length of 130cm to 200cm, return desk length of
80cm to 150cm, depth of 70 to 90cm. Lift mechanism driven by hidden-drive internal
multi-motors and 1” per second lift speed creates a smooth and quiet height transition for
your workstation. A telescopic height adjustment bar allows you to go from sitting to standing
in seconds with just the push of the control panel. 4 memorized position,comes with
customizable settings for desired user heights to stand or sit throughout your busy day.
The anti collision sensor automatically stops when hitting any obstacles left below your desk
or when for example the cables are too short to fully extend.

D PARTS INCLUDED

D INSTALLATION

@

Attach the adjusting foot(C) to the feet (2),
connect the table leg (4) to the feet (2),
and fasten the screw (B) with the wrench (F).

Screw the adjustment foot(C) onto the
Connection plate(D). Place the Connection
plate(E) on the table leg 2 and tighten it
with the screw (B).

<

C Foot pads 4PCS

Mount the frame 1 (6) and use the
wrench (F) to lock the screw (B),
fix the side panel (1) to the frame
(6) with the screw (B).

F s=4mm 6 Frame(1)
2PCS

2Feet 2PCS T

@ Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your local distributor for assistance.

CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

A * Mounts must be attached as specified in assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, solid concrete walls or brick walls.
Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws
This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation.
If any parts are missing or faulty, telephone your local distributor for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

VORSICHT: Bei Verwendung mit Produkten, die das zuldssige Gewicht tiberschreiten, kénnen Schaden oder moglicherweise Verletzungen die Folge sein.

Halterungen sollen entsprechend den Montageanweisungen angebracht werden. Eine unsachgemaRe

Montage kann Schaden oder Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge verwenden. Die Montage des Produktes sollte nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.
Dieses Produkt kann auf Wanden mit Fachwerk, massiven Beton- oder Steinwdnden montiert werden.

Die tragenden Oberfldchen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Gerdten und allen zusdtzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten kénnen.

Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

Dieses Produkt enthilt Kleinteile, die Erstickungsgefahr beim Verschlucken hervorrufen kdnnen. Diese Teile von Kindern femhalten.
Dieses Produkt nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im AuRenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schéden fihren.
WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bitte alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteileliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden

Tellen den Héndler vor Ort nach Ersatzteilen fragen.

WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmaRig auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat prifen (am besten alle drei Monate).

Bitte vor Beginn der Montage und Zusammenbau das ganze Handbuch durchlesen.
Bitte sich mit dem Handler vor Ort bei Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen in Verbindung setzen.

ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.
Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage.

Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux personnes.

Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.

Lisez entierement le guide d’utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage.
Sl vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.

Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage

Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.
Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une
défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux personnes.

IMPORTANT: Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les pieces selon la liste de vérification des composants.
Si une piéce est manquante ou endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu’il la remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d’utilisation sire et fiable

Lees de hele handleiding goed door voordat u met de installatie en montage begint. Als u vragen hebt over een van
de instructies of waarschuwingen, neem dan alstublieft contact op met uw leverancier voor hulp.

OPGELET: Gebruik voor toestellen die zwaarder zijn dan het maximale gewicht dat geldt voor dit product,

kan leiden tot instabiliteit en daardoor letsel veroorzaken.

Q> @

Dit toestel is ontworpen om te worden geinstalleerd op wanden van massieve bakstenen, massief beton of massief houten staanders.

Zorg ervoor dat het steunvlak veilig het gecombineerde gewicht van de apparatuur en alle aangesloten apparatuur en onderdelen kan dragen.
Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsschroeven en DRAAI de bevestigingsschroeven NIET TE HARD AAN

Dit toestel bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren bij inslikken. Houd deze onderdelen uit de buurt van kinderen.
Dit toestel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik van dit toestel

buitenshuis kan leiden tot defecten aan het toestel en lichamelijk letsel.

BELANGRIJK: Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen hebt ontvangen in overeenstemming met de onderdelenlijst voordat u met de installatie begint.
Als er onderdelen ontbreken of defect zijn, neem telefonisch contact op met uw leverancier voor een vervanging.

ONDERHOUD: Controleer op regelmatige tijdstippen of de beugel goed bevestigd is en veilig te gebruiken (minstens om de drie maanden).

Leggere il manuale di istruzioni per intero prima di cominciare 'installazione e 'assemblaggio. In caso di domande relative

alle istruzioni o alle avvertenze, vi preghiamo di contattare il distributore locale per assistenza.

CAUTELA: L'utilizzo combinato con prodotti pili pesanti dei pesi indicati potrebbe causare instabilita e potenziali ferite.

| supporti devono essere collegati secondo le istruzioni di assemblaggio. Un’installazione errata pud causare danni e ferite gravi alle persone.
E necessario usare un equipaggiamento di sicurezza e strumenti adatti. Questo prodotto dev’essere installato da professionisti.
Questo prodotto & progettato per essere installato su pareti in legno, pareti in cemento o pareti in mattoni.

Assicurarsi che I'interfaccia di supporto sostenga saldamente il peso combinato dell’equipaggiamento

e di tutta la strumentazione e i componenti associati.

Usare le viti di montaggio in dotazioni SENZA AVVITARLE TROPPO SALDAMENTE.

Questo prodotto contiene componenti piccoli che potrebbero causare soffocamento se ingeriti per sbaglio.

Tenere questi componenti lontano dai bambini.

Questo prodotto dev’essere usato all’interno. L'uso di questo prodotto all’esterno puo causare inefficienza e ferite alle persone.
IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi di aver ricevuto tutte le parati secondo I'elenco in dotazione prima di procedere all’installazione.

Se qualche componente dovesse mancare o risultare difettoso, chiamare il distributore locale per una sostituzione.
MANUTENZIONE: Verificare che il supporto sia assicurato e saldo a intervalli regolari (almeno una volta ogni tre mesi).

©>9

Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

Beugels moeten worden bevestigd zoals aangegeven in de montage-instructies. Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot schade of ernstig lichamelijk letsel.
Maak gebruik van een veiligheidsuitrusting en de juiste gereedschappen. Dit product mag alleen worden geinstalleerd door een vakkundig installateur.

F S=4mm

M6x12 SCREW o

8PCS

4 Table legs
— 2PCS

Q> ®

Q> @

QB> @

A0

=)

2PCS 1 side plates

2PCS
NS e
o
:
Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con
respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su distribuidor local.
PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y
posibles heridas personales.
* Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble.
Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.
Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sélida, concreto sélido o bloques.
Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacién sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.
Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tornillos.
Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.
Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.
IMPORTANTE: Aseglirese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion.

Si falta alguna de las partes, o estd dafiada, comuniguese con su distribuidor.
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periddicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

C Foot pads
1PC

2 PCS

M6x12
SCREW
4PCS

4 Table
legs
1PC

S=4mm

M6x12 SCREwW B
8PCS

MNepep HauyanoM yCTaHOBKM 1 cGOPKM NpounTaliTe PYKOBOACTBO NO ycTaHOBKe. EC/n y Bac BO3HWKAM KaKue-1mB0o BONpoCkl OTHOCUTENbHO
MHCTPYKUMIA Mam npesynpexaeHuii, CBAXUTECH C Balwmm NOKaNbHbIM PacnpoCcTpaHUTeNem A1A NONYYEHUA NOMOLWM.

BHMMaHue: Mcnosb3oBaHWe NPOAYKTOB, BEC KOTOPbIX NPEBbILIAET YKa3aHHbINA PacyeTHbIN BEC, MOKET MPUBECTU K

HECTabUNbHOCTU U BO3MOXKHbIW NOBPEKAEHUAM.

Onopbl A0MKHBI GbITb YCTAHOB/EHbI, KaK 3TO MOKAa3aHO B MOHTAMHbIX MHCTPYKLMAX.

HenpasuabHas ycTaHOBKa MOKET NPUBECTU K NONYYEHNIO CEPbE3HbIX TPABM.

Heo6xoa1mo 1cnonb3osaTh NpeAOXpaHNUTEIbHOE YCTPOMCTBO U CrelyanbHble MHCTPYMEHTI.

MPOAYKT AOMKEH YCTaHaBAMBATLCA TONbKO NPOdeccMoHanamm.

MpoayKT NpeAHasHayeH ANA YCTaHOBKM Ha AePeBAHHbIE KapKacHbIe CTeHbl, TBepAble LeMeHTHbIe CTeHbI AW KMPNUYHbIE CTeHbI.
Y6eauTech, 4TO Hecylas NoBEPXHOCTb BbIAEPXKUT BeC 060pyA0BaHMA U BCETO YCTaHOBN@HHOTO 060PYA0BaHMA U KOMMNEKTYIOWMX.
Heobxoa1mo 1cnonb3osaTh UAyLLME B KOMMN/EKTE YCTaHOBOYHbIe Wypynbl u HE MEPETATMBATb ycTaHOBOYHbIE Wypynbl

JaHHbI NPOAYKT COAEPKUT ManeHbK1e AeTanu, KOTopble NPeACTaBAAIOT ONACHOCTb YAYLIEHUA NPU NPOMNATbIBaHUK.

Takue geTanu He0BXOAMMO XPaHWUTbL B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTelt mecTe.

[aHHbIi NPOAYKT NpeiHa3HauYeH TONbKO ANA IKCM/IyaTaumMmu B NOMELLEHNAX. Mcnonb3osaHma AaHHOTO NPoAyKTa Ha

YAIULE MOXKET NPUBECTM K NONOMKE NPOAYKTA U NOYYEHNIO TPaBM.

BAXHO: Nepep, yctaHoBKoW ybeauTecs, YTO Bbl NOAY4MAYN BCe A€TaNN B COOTBETCTBUM CO CIUCKOM KOMM/IEKTYIOLMX.

Ec/v He xBaTaeT Kakux-116o AeTaneit nau OHN NoNOMaHbI,

CBAMMTECH C BalMM MECTHbIM PacnpoCTpaHnUTeNem no BONpocy 3ameHbl.

TEXHWUYECKOE OBC/TYXMBAHUE: Heo6x0aMMO peryniapHo NposepaThb (Kak MUHUMYM, pas B TpU mecaua),

4TOGbI KPOHLWITENH Bbl 3aPUKCUPOBAH, M €ro UCNONb30BaHKE b6bino 6e30nacHbIM.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu i instalacja urzadzenia nalezy przeczytac cata instrukcjg obstugi. W

razie pytan dotyczacych instrukcji lub ostrzezen, skontaktuj sie z lokalnym dystrybutorem, aby uzyska¢ pomoc.

OSTRZEZENIE: Mocowanie w uchwycie urzadzen cigzszych niz podane maksymalne obciazenie moze spowodowac niestabilno$¢

urzadzenia i prowadzi¢ do obrazer ciata.

* Uchwyty nalezy przymocowac zgodnie z instrukcja montazu. Nieprawidtowa instalacja moze

spowodowac uszkodzenie urzagdzenia lub prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata.

Nalezy korzystac ze sprzetu zapewniajgcego bezpieczenstwo i odpowiednich narzedzi.

Ten produkt powinien by¢ instalowany tylko przez specjalistow.

Ten produkt zostat zaprojektowany z mysla 0 montazu na $cianach o szkielecie drewnianym, $cianach betonowych lub ceglanych.

Upewnij sig, iz powierzchnia podtrzymujaca jest w stanie utrzymac ciezar uchwytu wraz z urzadzeniem i innymi komponentami.

Uzyj dotaczonych $rub mocujacych, ale NIE DOKRECAJ ICH ZBYT MOCNO

Produkt sktada sie z niewielkich czesci, ktdre stwarzajg zagrozenie zadtawieniem.

Czedci te nalezy przechowywacé w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

Produkt jest przeznaczony jedynie do uzytku w pomieszczeniach. Stosowanie produktu na zewnatrz moze prowadzi¢ do usterek produktu lub obrazen ciata.
WAZNE: Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji nalezy sie upewnic, iz w opakowaniu znajduja sie wszystkie elementy wymienione na liscie czeéci sktadowych.
Jesli brakuje pewnych czesci lub s one uszkodzone, nalezy skontaktowac sie telefonicznie z lokalnym dystrybutorem i poprosi¢ o wymiane.
KONSERWACIJA: W regularnych odstepach czasu (co najmniej raz na trzy miesiace) nalezy sprawdzac,

czy uchwyt jest dobrze przymocowany i bezpieczny w uzyciu.

Leia todo o manual de Instrugdes antes de iniciar a Instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida

sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrugdes de montagem. A instalagdo incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
Equipamentos de seguranga e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.

Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sélido ou de tijolos.

Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranga o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.

Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.

* Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesdes pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagéo.

Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu distribuidor local para substituigdo.

MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

Kurulum ve montaj islerine baglamadan 6nce kullanma kilavuzunun tamamini okuyun. Herhangi bir talimat veya

uyariya iliskin sorulariniz olursa litfen destek icin bolgenizdeki dagiticiyla iletisime gegin.

DIKKAT: Belirtilen nominal agirliklardan daha agir tiriinlerle kullanmak, muhtemel yaralanmayla sonuglanacak dengesizlige neden olabilir.

¢ Destekler, montaj talimatlarinda belirtildigi gibi takilmalidir. Yanlis montaj hasara veya ciddi kisisel yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Guivenlik tertibati ve uygun aletler kullanilmalidir. Bu iriin, sadece uzman kisiler tarafindan monte edilmelidir.

Bu Uriin ahsap, beton veya tugla duvarlara monte edilmek izere tasarlanmistir.

Destekleyici yiizeyin, ekipmanin ve takili tim donanim ve pargalarin toplam agirligini emniyetli sekilde desteklediginden emin olun.

Uriinle birlikte verilen montaj vidalarini kullanin ve montaj vidalarini ASIRI SEKILDE SIKMAYIN.

Bu Uriin, yutulduklarinda bogulma tehlikesine neden olabilecek kiiglik pargalara sahiptir. Bu pargalari gocuklardan uzak tutun.

e Bu Uriin sadece i¢ mekanda kullanilmak tizere tasarlanmigtir. Bu tirtin dis mekanda kullanilmasi, Griin arizasina ve kisisel yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
ONEMLI: Montaj isleminden 6nce parga kontrol listesine gére tiim pargalara sahip oldugunuzdan emin olun.

Herhangi bir parga eksik veya hataliysa degistirmek tzere bolgenizdeki dagiticiyla iletisime gegin.

KORUYUCU BAKIM: Baglanti pargasinin saglam oldugunu ve kullaniimasinin giivenli oldugunu diizenli araliklarda kontrol edin (en az her tig ayda bir).



D INSTALLATION

@ Fix the frame 1 (6) with screws (B)
Fix the frame 2 (10) with screws (E)
Secure the side plate (1) with screws (E)

E

8 M6x35 SCREW 4PCS

M6x12 SCREW
2PCS

E
M6x35 SCREW 10 Frame(2)
1PC

6 Frame(1) 2PCS

1PC

é/

Insert the connecting rod (3) into the frame
Adjust the distance according to the size of the table,
and then tighten the screw (B) with the wrench (F).

@ Mount the desktop (12) with screws (A) on the two side plates

(not included)

M5x16 SCREW
13PCS

@ Mount the control box (7) under desktop(12) with screws (A).
Use the screws (A) to install the controller panel(11) under
the desktop. Connect two table boards with the table board
connection board (9).

Rip the protective film off before
the monitor is installed.
A

M5x16 SCREW
2PCS

A

M5x16 SCREW
_ FJ - _ 8PCS
© 9

A
M5x16 SCREW i 8 Connecting rod 2PCS
2PCS

D == O

C NN )

Press and display real height

Press and display real height

Press until 1 appears, release the button, it runs
to corresponding height and displays current position.

Press until 2 appears, release the button, it runs
to corresponding height and displays current position.

Press until 3 appears, release the button, it runs
to corresponding height and displays current position.

Press until 4 appears, release the button, it runs
to corresponding height and displays current position.

Save button,used to enter the save height function

BjisieiEnaiCiin

Af‘terpress , the interface flashes and set memory

I\/Iel.'n.ory position, press until H1 appears, release button and
Position it displays current height.
in condition of E2 or run to basic height position, long
Reset press for 5 seconds, display RES and press still, it

goes down to the lowest and rebound certain height,
reset finish and show basic height.

Protection mode (auto lock screen mode)

Over-heating Hot: It alarms when continuous working 2 minutes;

protection clear automatically after resting 18 minutes.
Sensorless E1: It alarms when motor hall value cannot be inspected;
alarm clear it after press reset or re-power on.
overload E2: Overload alarm when running up, clear automatically
ver .
e 0? after 3 seconds; overload alarm when running down,
protection .
clear it after press reset or re-power on.
Rebound E02: It alarms in reversed compression when running;
e ou|:| clear automatically after rebound 4cm; or press any
protection

button to clear when rebounding.

Overvoltage EO03: It alarms when voltage is higher than limit value,
alarm clear automatically after voltage reduced to set value.

Undervoltage EO5: It alarms when voltage is lower than limit value;
alarm clear automatically after voltage is higher than set value.

EO06: It alarms when height difference between left and

Step out alarm
P right leg exceeds the set value; clear it after re-power on.

It stops and enters protection state when motor lines or

Breaking manual control lines are removed or disconnected
protection accidentally; back to normal after reconnected and alarm
cleared.
Press for 3 seconds and it will display ---, release ,
Press until 0 appears, release the button and it
Metric and displays current height. (metric unit)
English

Press for 3 seconds and it will display ---, release ,
Press until 1 appears, release the button and it

displays current height. (English unit) E

unit conversion

Hereby Assmann Electronic GmbH, declares that the Declaration of Conformity is part of the shipping content. If the |
Declaration of Conformity is missing, you can request it by post under the below mentioned manufacturer address. : E

www.assmann.com | ASSMANN Electronic GmbH | Auf dem Schiiffel 3 | 58513 Liidenscheid | Germany



